» o

|
» CITY OF

YO R K L/c‘?fce

&' COUNCIL
Licensing Hearing
Subway
To: Councillors Bartlett, Horton and Moore
Date: Monday, 20 November 2006
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Guildhall
AGENDA
1. Chair

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.
2. Introductions
3. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this
agenda.

4. Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting
prior to consideration of the personal data contained in annexes
3 & 5 to Agenda Item 5 as provided by the Data Protection Act
1998.

5. The Determination of an Application by Mr Wayne Dixon and
Mr Kirk Jemison for Determination of an Application to Vary
Premises Licence Section 35(3)(a) in respect of Subway, 2
Clifford Street, York, YO1 9RD. (CYC-010949)

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



If you require any further information, please contact Melanie
Carr on Tel 01904 552061 or Fax 01904 551035 or email
melanie.carr@york.gov.uk

Distribution:
Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Licensing Officer
Legal Services
Applicant
Representors
Press, Libraries, Council Receptions



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

About City of York Council Meetings

Would you like to speak at this meeting?
If you would, you will need to:

e register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 10.00
am on the last working day before the meeting;

e ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this);

e find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer.

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088

Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting

All the
[...]
This decision will then be
communicated in writing to the Applicant and Representors within 3 working
days of the hearing. There can be no further questions or statements.

For all other hearings not listed above, if the Sub-Committee is unable to
make a decision on the day of the hearing, the decision will be made within 5
working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was
held. The Democracy Officer will inform the parties that they are no longer
required and the decision will be communicated in writing to the Applicant and
Representors within 3 working days of the decision being made.

The notification will include information about the rights of appeal against the
determination made.



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Item 5

COUNCIL

s,

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 20 November 2006

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services

Section 35(3)(a) Application for the Variation of a premise licence
for Subway, 2 Clifford Street, York, YO1 9RD

Summary

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the variation of
a premise licence, which has been made under the Licensing Act 2003.

2. Application reference number: CYC-010949

3. Name of applicant: Wayne Dixon and Kirk Jemison

4. Type of authorisation applied for: Variation of a premises licence.

5.  Summary of application: The nature of the application is to extend existing
licensed hours for the provision of late night refreshment. The premise is
currently licensed Monday to Thursday until 01:00 hours and Friday to Sunday
until 03:00 hours. This variation seeks to extend the permitted hours Monday
to Sunday until 05:00 hours, premises to open 24 hours daily.

Background
6. A copy of the existing premise licence is attached at Annex 1.

7. A copy of the application to vary the licence is attached at Annex 2.
Promotion Of Licensing Objectives

8. The applicant proposes the following steps to promote the licensing objectives
these are in addition to existing licence conditions.

9. Prevention of Crime and Disorder
1) Food will not be supplied to anyone who is abusive to staff or patrons. No
disorderly conduct will be allowed. 2) Existing CCTV will provide 24 hour
coverage. 3) SIA registered doorstaff are currently employed at the premises
between the hours of 22:00 and 02:00.




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Page 10

Public Safety
1) All measures requested by the fire safety officer will be adhered to for all

patrons and staff safety. 2) There is freely accessible areas so that the
emergency services can enter and work safely. 3) No patrons will be allowed
to obstruct any exits or fire exits.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

1) Bins will be provided and patrons encouraged to used them to prevent
litter. 2) Patrons who are having late night refreshment will be asked to leave
and disperse quietly.

Special Policy Consideration

The premises fall within an area that has been identified as one where the
concentration of a significant number of licensed premises has a considerable
impact on the licensing objectives. As part of a series of measures to address
the problems of a city centre increasingly blighted by alcohol misuse, this area
has been made the subject of a special policy that addresses the impact of the
concentration of licensed premises in this particular part of the city centre. The
special policy was approved by the licensing committee on 1 April 2005 and
considered by full council on 12 April 2005, a copy of the special policy
statement is attached at Annex 8.

Consultation

Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13, and
s17(5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005, which
concern the displaying of a notice on the premises and an advertisement in a
local paper giving details of the application and serving a copy of the
application on all responsible authorities. The applicant complied with all
statutory requirements. In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or parish
council were notified by way of register.

Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities

No representations were received from responsible authorities, however, after
consultation with North Yorkshire Police, the applicants agreed to amend two
of their existing conditions:

Existing condition 2 to be amended to ‘Doorstaff will be employed every Friday,
Saturday and Sunday from 22:00 hours until at least 03:00 hours the following
morning’.

Existing condition 10 the word ‘immediate’ to be removed so that the condition
states ‘Litter shall be picked within the [ . . .] vicinity of the premise whilst it is
open’.



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.
22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Page 11

Summary of Representations made by Interested Parties

Representations have been received from the interested parties listed at Annex
3 (confidential). Their representations are attached at Annex 4.

The addresses of the interested parties are indicated on the map attached as
Annex 5 (confidential). A further map indicating the general area from which
representations were received is attached at Annex 6. There are two
representors; one from Kings Staith area and the other from South Esplanade
area. An “interested party” is defined at s13(3) of the Act as being a person
living in the vicinity of the premises, a body representing persons who live in
that vicinity, a person involved in a business in that vicinity, or a body
representing persons involved in such businesses.

Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they relate to
the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of
the licensing objectives.

Options

By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following options
available to them in making their decision:-

Option 1: Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for.

Option 2: Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional conditions
imposed by the licensing committee.

Option 3: Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates and modify/add conditions
accordingly.

Option 4: Reject the application.

Analysis
The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub Committee:-

Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by any of the
representors.

Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option 3: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option 4: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant.



30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

Page 12

Corporate Objectives

The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from
harm.

These directly contribute to the Council’'s Safer City priority and corporate aim
4.

In addition the licensing objectives of public safety and prevention of public
nuisance contribute towards corporate objective 1.4 — protection of residents
from pollution, public health and safety hazards.

Implications

« Financial - N/A
« Human Resources (HR) — N/A
« Equalities — N/A

« Legal — This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

« Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty under the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder
implications of their decisions and the authority’s responsibility to co-
operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the city.

« Information Technology (IT) — N/A

« Property — N/A

« Other —none
Risk Management
In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy any decision made
which is unreasonable or unlawful could be open to lega
[...]
 - 03:00
Sunday 23:00 - 03:00




Page 16

Annex 1

The Opening Hours of the Premises

Monday 08:00 - 01:00
Tuesday 08:00 - 01:00
Wednesday 08:00 - 01:00
Thursday 08:00 - 01:00
Friday 08:00 - 03:00
Saturday 08:00 - 03:00
Sunday 08:00 - 03:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on
and/or off supplies:

No supply of alcohol authorised

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where
relevant) of holder of premises licence

Name: Mr Wayne Dixon Mr Kirk Jemison

Address: 51 Eldon Street 32 Flamborough Road
York Bridlington
YO31 7NE YO15 2JQ

Telephone number: 01904 642740 01904 642740

Email address: wsdixon @btconnect.com None

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions

None

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

Licensing Objectives

Prevention of Crime & Disorder
1. CCTV installed and maintained within the premise.

2. Doorstaff are employed to work after 22:00 hours, they are registered with the
Security Industry Authority.




Page 17
Annex 1

Public Safety
3. Health & Safety procedures are in place.
4. Fire fighting equipment is provided.
Public Nuisance
5. Doors and windows are kept closed.
6. No baking or cooking takes place after 22:00 hours.
7. There are no gaming machines on the premise.
8. No alcohol is sold/supplied on the premise.
Protection of Children from Harm

9. No children are allowed on the premise after 21:00 hours.

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

10. Litter shall be picked within the immediate vicinity of the premise whilst it is
open.

11. The premise licence holder shall participate in the Pubwatch Scheme.

12. The frontage of the shop shall be cleaned on a daily basis.

For and on behalf of Date: 14/12/2005
The Deputy Chief Executive

Licensing & Regulatory Services Phone: 01904 551521
9 St Leonard’s Place Fax: 01904 551590
York Email: licensing.unit@york.gov.uk

Y01 7ET Website: www.york.gov.uk/licensing




Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19

YORK CITY OF YORK COUNCIL
Licensing & Regulatory Services, 9 St Leonards Place, York, YO1 7ET

COUNCIL

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure your answers
are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may wish to
keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

IIwe ..Wayne, Rixon and Kirk Jemison . . (insert name(s) of applicant) being the premises

licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for
the premises described in Part 1 below.

Premises licence number L CYC-010949

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordinance survey map reference or description

2 CLIFFORD STREET

Post town Post code
YORK YOl 9RD
Telephone number of premises (if any) 01904 642740 —‘
Non domestic rateable value of premises £ 12,000 —‘
Part 2 — Applicant Details
Daytime contact telephone number 01904 624903 1
Email address (optional) L
Other title

Mr Mrs Miss Ms (for example, Rev)

Surname First names

L DIXON ] ’ WAYNE

Annex 2



Page 20

Current postal address
if different from
premises address

51 ELDON STREET

Post Town YORK Postcodet YO31 7NE ‘

Part 3 - Variation

Please tick ‘%9(
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?
Day Month  Year
If not do when do you want the variation to take effect \ ‘ ‘
from?

If 5000 or more people attend the premises at any one time please state the number
expected to attend

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (please read guidance note 1)

To extend the opening hours of the business to twenty four hours
a day seven days a week in order to provide a healthy alternative
to other fast food out
[...]
 read guidance note 5)

Fri

Sat

Sun

N

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please

read guidance note 8)

Not ,\lewu" 2

Annex 2



Page 29

Hours premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)
open to the public
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 6)
Day Start Finish
Mon |9am 8.59am
Tue |9am 8.59AM
Wed |9am 8.5%am
Non standard timings. Where you intend to open the premises to be open to the
public at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please list.
Thur | 9am 8.59am | (please read guidance note 5)
Fri 9am 8.5%am
Ssat  |9am 8.59%9am
Sun  |9am 8.5%am
Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed
as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking
. o° o°
Please tql?;v/ yes (»J v
| have enclosed the premises licence ‘0 ('\'f >
I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence a P
If you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill in reasons for not including the licence, or :‘3.‘ \0
part of it, below abv e
‘,‘_x'
¢ 9

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of the premises licence

1



P

Page 30

Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, c, d, e) (please read guidance note 9)

To work with all stated agencies.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

We will not supply food to anyone who is abusive to staff or
patrons. No disorderly conduct will be allowed. We have 24
hour CCTV installed and maintained within the premises. We
have door staff employed between 22:00 and 02:00 who are
registered with the security industry.

No goods which have had no UK duty will be sold.

c)

Public safety

All measures reques
[...]
RK YOl 7LZ

Telephone number (if any)
01904 624903

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail your e-mail address (optional)

13

Annex 2



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35

Annex 4

@ Kings Staith,
York,
YOI 9SN.

29", September 2006

Dear Licensing,

Application for extension at 2 Clifford Street, ‘Subway’

I'am writing to object to this application, on two grounds:-

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder. The presence of take-away restaurants in our
area undoubtedly causes the revellers to linger longer, with the result that the
accompanying noise and disturbance also goes on longer. To the best of my
knowledge, Subway, if this application is granted, would be the only take-away
restaurant in this area with a 24 hour license, and possibly in the whole city. As such
the establishment would act as a ‘draw’ to early morning revellers, no doubt to the
benefit of the business, but to the detriment of our already harassed area.

The prevention of Public Nuisance. There is a litter problem caused by the customers
of the various take-away restaurants in this area and I am concerned that extending the
hours of the Clifford Street Subway will make it worse. The comment above about
Subway potentially acting as a draw for revellers also applies to the litter problem.

I find that one of the effects of the new licensing regime is to have extended the
period of disturbance longer into the small hours and I fail to see why this application,
if granted, would not continue this trend. Please, please give the residents some peace
and reject this application.

Yours sincerely,

—

P.S. Tfound the licensing register, as put on your web site, confusing, to say the least.
The register read as if the application was only (!) to extend the service hours until
0500, every day
[...]
tion: S4
general duties of licensing authorities; s34 application to vary premises licence;
s35 determination of application under section 34; s36 supplementary provision
about determinations under section 35; and ss19, 20 and 21 mandatory
conditions.

The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and
Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 apply to this application:
Regulation 42, Part 2 (Premises licences) and Part 4 (General) relating to
applications, notices and representations and advertisement of applications

The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this
application: Paragraphs 5.47 Steps to promote the licensing objectives; 13.25
to 13.29 Variations of new premises licences.

The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing
policy apply to this application: 3.2 Crime and Disorder; 4.1 Consultation on
New Premises Applications, Club Premises Certificates, Variations and
Provisional Statements; 4.2 General Principles for Determination of
Applications; 5.0 Guidelines for Applicants; 7.0 Licensing Hours and Appendix
D Pool Conditions.

The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act
1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in
the city.

The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights. The
Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in
existence, and the protection of private and family life.



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Chair
	Procedure for Hearings

	5 The Determination of an Application by Mr Wayne Dixon and Mr Kirk Jemison for Determination of an Application to Vary Premises Licence Section 35(3)(a) in respect of Subway, 2 Clifford Street, York, YO1 9RD. (CYC-0

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 20 NOVEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BARTLETT (IN THE CHAIR), 
HORTON AND MOORE 

 
25. Chair  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Bartlett be elected to act as Chair of 

the meeting. 
 

26. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in 
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

27. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting prior to consideration of the personal data 
contained in Annexes 3 and 5 to Agenda Item 5 as 
provided by the Data Protection Act 1998. 

 
28. The Determination of an Application by Mr Wayne Dixon and Mr Kirk 

Jemison for Determination of an Application to Vary Premises 
Licence Section 35(3)(a) in respect of Subway, 2 Clifford Street, York, 
YO1 9RD. (CYC-010949)  
 
Members considered an application by Mr Wayne Dixon and Mr Kirk 
Jemison to vary a premises licence at Subway, 2 Clifford Street, York, YO1 
9RD. 
 
In coming to their decision the Sub Committee took into consideration all 
the evidence and submissions that were presented and determined their 
relevance to the issues raised and the licensing objectives, the prevention 
of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance, including: 
 

1. The application form, in particular the existing licence conditions and 
the additional steps agreed to be taken by the applicant to promote 
the four licensing objectives. 

 
2. The Licensing Officer’s report and their comments made at the 

Hearing, in particular that the need for a licence only applies to 
licensable activities between 23:00 hours and 05:00 hours. It was 
noted that door staff were already employed at the premises and 
that following consultation with the Police, it had been agreed that 
they were only required for Friday, Saturday and Sunday nights. 

 



3. The Applicant’s representations at the Hearing, in particular the fact 
that it was the policy of the Applicants not to sell hot drinks between 
23:00 and 05:00. Also that the speedy preparation of food resulted 
in the quick dispersal of customers from the area. 

 
4. The representations made by a local resident in writing and at the 

Hearing. In particular, his concern that an extension to the opening 
hours would further add to the pressure in the Cumulative Impact 
Zone. The Sub-Committee considered the written representations to 
be relevant to the issues raised and the licensing objectives as he 
lived in the vicinity of the premises. 

 
5. Written representations made during the consultation period. 

 
The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the variation of the premises licence 
with the following conditions: 
 

1. The variation to the licence will only come into effect when the 
Licensing Authority have received documentary evidence that the 
Applicants had joined the Pub Watch scheme. 

 
2. The Licence will operate form 23:00 to 05:00 each and every day. 

 
3. Door staff will be employed every Friday, Saturday and Sunday 

between the hours of 23:00 and the subsequent 03:00. 
 

4. Litter shall be picked within the vicinity of the premises whilst it is 
open. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr M Bartlett 
Chair 
The meeting started at 10.10 am and finished at 11.05 am. 
 


